	FILE NO. 011091 RESOLUTION NO. 574-01
4	the state of the first Court for the C.E. Club Ciblings Compl
1	[Accept-Expend Zellerbach Family Fund Grant for the S.F. Club Siblings Camp]
2	retroactively Resolution authorizing the Department of Human Services to accept/and expend a
DM 3	
4	grant in the amount of \$20,000 from the Zellerbach Family Fund for the implementation
5	of the San Francisco Club Siblings Camp.
6	
7	WHEREAS, The Department of Human Services desires to support the continued
8	relationship of siblings separated in foster care; to provide siblings with a positive, family
9	experience in foster care; and to provide a structure for continued interaction of youth; and,
10	WHEREAS, The Department of Human Services desires to develop and implement this
11	program; and
12	WHEREAS, The Zellerbach Family Fund will grant \$20,000 for this program; and,
. 13	WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on
14	program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it
15	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in
16	the grant budget; and be it
DM 17	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Department of
7/3/01 18	retroactively Human Services to accept and expend a grant from the Zellerbach Family Fund in the amoun
19	of \$20,000 for the implementation of the Club Siblings Camp during the period of July 1, 2001
20	to October 31, 2001.
21	Recommended: Approved:
22	Mayor 1
23	no tille
24	Department Head Approved:
25	Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

011091

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Human Services to accept retroactively and expend a grant in the amount of \$20,000 from the Zellerbach Family Fund for the implementation of the San Francisco Club Siblings Camp.

July 9, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 011091

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on July 9, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

JUL 2 0 2001

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Glotia L. Young Clerk of the Board